

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

S272237

v.

JASON CARL SCHULLER,

Defendant and Appellant.

Third Appellate District No. C087191
Nevada County Superior Court No. F16000111
The Honorable Candace S. Heidelberger, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID L. POLSKY
Attorney at Law
CA Bar No. 183235

P.O. Box 118
Ashford, CT 06278
Telephone: (860) 429-5556
Email: polskylaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
JASON CARL SCHULLER by
appointment of the California
Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 7

INTRODUCTION..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 10

 A. Prosecution 10

 B. Defense..... 13

 1. Background Information 13

 2. Trip to Nebraska 14

 3. Winnemucca Interaction 16

 4. Incident..... 19

 C. Prosecution’s Rebuttal 21

ARGUMENTS 23

 I. The Court of Appeal erred by concluding the failure to instruct on imperfect self-defense was an error of state law only that required prejudice to be assessed under *Watson* 23

 A. Watson and Chapman Tests..... 26

 B. Murder and Voluntary Manslaughter in California 31

 C. Federal Constitutional Implications 34

 D. Schuller Decision..... 39

 1. Breverman..... 39

 2. Gonzalez 46

 E. State of Confusion 49

 F. Conclusion 55

 II. When the record is properly evaluated, the instructional error was not harmless under either *Chapman* or *Watson*..... 57

 A. Chapman Test 58

 1. Application of Chapman 60

 B. Watson Test 68

CONCLUSION 71

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 72
PROOF OF SERVICE..... 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....	68
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> (1963) 375 U.S. 85	28, 30, 58
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609.....	29
<i>In re Christopher L.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1063.....	58
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	35, 37
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 461.....	60
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684	35, 38, 44
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	60, 67
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	58
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 989.....	36
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342.....	58, 60
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660.....	69
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186.....	40, 50
<i>People v. Bassett</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	59
<i>People v. Beck and Cruz</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 548.....	50
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935.....	33
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	50
<i>People v. Blakley</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1019	31
<i>People v. Bostick</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 820.....	28
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1	49
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 959.....	31, 32, 33
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	31
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	36
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	36
<i>People v. Dewberry</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 548	68

<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1141.....	59
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 163.....	38, 39
<i>People v. Elmore</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 121	23
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 491	37, 38, 44
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 482	69
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....	59
<i>People v. Kelso</i> (1945) 25 Cal.2d 848.....	27
<i>People v. Krug</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 219.....	31
<i>People v. Lara</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 658.....	58
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101.....	43, 50
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	60
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457	68
<i>People v. Moye</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 537.....	43, 50
<i>People v. O'Bryan</i> (1913) 165 Cal. 55	26, 27
<i>People v. Ocegueda</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1393.....	24
<i>People v. Potter</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 621	30
<i>People v. Putnam</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 885.....	27
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 84	28
<i>People v. Schuller</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 221.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98.....	50
<i>People v. Soojian</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491	67
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 630	37, 38, 39
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 111.....	67
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watts</i> (1926) 198 Cal. 776	27
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307.....	50
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 964.....	49
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570	58

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	66
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391	59

STATUTES

Pen. Code, § 187	9, 31
Pen. Code, § 192	25, 31, 32, 51
Pen. Code, § 195	31
Pen. Code, § 197	31
Pen. Code, § 199	31
Pen. Code, § 1258	26
Pen. Code, § 1404	26
Pen. Code, § 12022.53	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM 520	53
CALCRIM 570	52
CALCRIM 571	52

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.90	8
--------------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. VI	26, 27
U.S. Const., 4th Amend.	28
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.	29
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.	37
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	29, 35
